Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

## BLFDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of March, 1932.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

ON the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section four hundred and forty-two of the Native Land Act, 1931, and in exercise of the two of the Native Land Act, 1931, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit all alienations of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

#### SCHEDULE.

#### AWAKING EAST SURVEY DISTRICT.

Block.				Approximate Are			
				Δ.	R.	P.	
Otiao l B				43	2	15	
" 2				89	0 3	36	
" 3 <sub>A</sub>				15	3 3	28	
" 3в				38	2	0	
,, 30				38	2	Ō	
200				62	$\bar{0}$	22	
Mangaawakino	8 1 D	••	• • •	65	-	20	
mangaawakiin		• •	• • •	-			
22	8a 2b 2	••.		313	1 2	27	
,,	8в 2в 2в			412	3	4	
**			mtt.				

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of March, 1932.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

ON the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section four hundred and forty-Board, reterred to in section four hundred and forty-two of the Native Land Act, 1931, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit all alienation of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

# SCHEDULE.

# MAKETU SURVEY DISTRICT.

Block.	Approximate Ar					ea.	
				A. ·	R.	P.	
Waewaetutuki, Secti	on 1			179	2	20	
	9			10	0	0	
,, 21	9			218	2	0	
,, .,	4			221	0	0	
,, ,,	5			169	3	0	
,, ,,	6			50	1	19	
,, ,,	7			285	2	0	
•	Q			261	3	0	
"	TO T	, mtto	arco.	KT .			

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revocation of Order in Council exempting certain Native Land from Payment of Rates.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of March, 1932.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS by section one hundred and four of the Rating Act, 1925, it is enacted that any exemption granted under that section may at any time be varied or cancelled:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of

the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council dated the twenty-sixth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-seventh day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, exempting all Native lands situated within the County of Waitomo from all rates made or levied by the Waitomo County Council under the provisions of the Rating Act, 1925, and doth cancel the exemption thereby granted.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Eastern Side of Portion of Edenvale Road, in the Borough of Mount Eden, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of March, 1932.

#### Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Mount Eden Borough Council on the twenty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, viz.

twenty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, viz.:—

"The Mount Eden Borough Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the Borough of Mount Eden, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to that portion of street known as Edenvale Road, adjoining part Allotment 1 of Section 10, Suburbs of Auckland"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the eastern side of the portion of Edenvale Road (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

# SCHEDULE.

The eastern side of all that portion of street situated in the North Auckland Land District, Borough of Mount Eden, known as Edenvale Road, fronting part Allotment 1, Section 10, Suburbs of Auckland. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 83457, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1322.)

The Eastern Side of Portion of Dee Street, in the Borough of Green Island, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of March, 1932.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Green Island Borough Council on the first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, viz:—

"That the Green Island Borough Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the Borough of Green Island, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public